
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday 24 November 2016 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, Democratic 
Services Manager (Committees) on 01392 265275. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Sheldon (Chair), Warwick (Deputy Chair), Ashwood, Baldwin, Hannan, Harvey, Holland, 
Lamb, Musgrave and Robson 
 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1  
  
Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
  
 

 

2  
  
Minutes 
 

 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016. 
  
 

 

3  
  
Declarations of Interests 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 

 



  
 

4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 
 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do 
so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) 
on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
 

 

5  
  
Questions from the Public under Standing Order 19 
 

 

 Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting.  Further 
information and a copy of the procedure are available from Democratic Services 
(Committees) (Tel: 01392 265115) and also on the Council web site - 
www.exeter.gov.uk/decisions. 
  
 

 

6  
  
Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order 20 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders. 
  
 

 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

7  
  
Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 September 2016 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.  
  
 

(Pages 5 - 
24) 

8  
  
Overview of the Revenue Budget 2016/17 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.  
  
 

(Pages 25 
- 38) 

9  
  
Treasury Management -2016-17 Half Year Update 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance. 
  
 
 
 

(Pages 39 
- 46) 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/decisions


10  
  
Equality and Diversity Policy 
 

 

 To consider the report of Corporate Manager, Policy, Communications and 
Community Engagement. 
  
 

(Pages 47 
- 64) 

11  
  
Exeter City Council Health and Safety Policy 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Environment. 
  
 

(Pages 65 
- 82) 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 

12  
  
Budget Monitoring Report to 30 September 2016 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance.  
  
 

(Pages 83 
- 90) 

13  
  
Twinning Arrangements 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support.  
 

(Pages 91 
- 116) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday 
26 January 2017 at 5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265107 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107. 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO  CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting:   Corporate Services Scrutiny – 24 November 2016 
      Executive - 6 December 2016 
     Council - 13 December 2016 
Report of:    Assistant Director Finance 
Title: Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 September 2016 
 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

To report the current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme 
and to advise Members of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. 

  
The report seeks Member approval to amend the annual capital programme in order to 
reflect the reported variations. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

It is recommended that Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee notes and Council 
approves: 

 
(i) The revision of the annual capital programme to reflect the reported variations 

detailed in 8.4 and 8.5 
(ii) The additions to the capital programme detailed in 8.6 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

Local authorities are required to estimate the total of capital expenditure that it plans to 
incur during the financial year w
[...]
l programme for the current financial year is £23.210 million.  During the 
first six months of the year the Council spent £4.063 million on the programme, which 
equates to 17.51% of the revised programme.  This compares with £4.683 million (22.9% 
being spent in the first six months of 2015/16. 
 
The current programme is detailed in Appendix 1.  The Appendix shows a total forecast 
spend for 2016/17 of £19.140 million with £4.161 million of the programme potentially being 
deferred to 2017/18 and beyond. 
 
Appendix 2 shows the approved budgets for 2017/18 with the 2016/17 budget to be carried 
forward to 2017/18 and beyond at the first quarter and the proposed amount to be carried 
forward this quarter for Executive and Council to consider for approval. 

 
Appendix 3 shows the overall position for those schemes which span more than one 
financial year. 

 
8.3 AVAILABLE CAPITAL RESOURCES 

The available capital resources for the General Fund for 2016/17 are £4.063 million.  An 
estimated spend of £7.101 million is required of which £3.038 million will have to be funded 
from borrowing.  The available capital resources for the HRA for 2016/17 are £21.986 
million.  An estimated spend of £12.039 million is required leaving £9.947 million to be 
carried forward into 2017/18.  Appendix 4 sets out the forecast use of the resources 
available for the General Fund and the HRA and the likely amounts of borrowing that will be 
necessary to fund the capital programme over the next two years.   

 

Page 6



The value of actual capital receipts received in the quarter in respect of the General Fund 
and the HRA are: 
 

 General Fund 
£ 

HRA 
£ 

Balance as at 30 June 2016 0 794,474 

New Receipts 0 656,950 

Less HRA Pooling  (91,318) 

Balance as at 30 September 2016 0 1,360,106 

 
 

8.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXPENDITURE VARIANCES  
The main variances and issues concerning expenditure in 2016/17 are: 
 

Scheme 

Estimated 
Overspend / 

(Underspend) 
£ 

Reason
[...]
66,066 366,066
Supplementary budget (135,000) (135,000)

Balance Carried Forward 7,266,423 5,263,239 4,917,840 6,031,581 6,031,581
Balance Resolved to be Retained (4,000,000) (4,000,000) (4,000,000) (4,000,000) (4,000,000)

3,266,423 1,263,239 917,840 2,031,581 2,031,581

TOTAL AVAILABLE CAPITAL RESOURCES 13,213,593 2,569,719 2,204,566 3,677,858 3,677,858

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

HRA AVAILABLE RESOURCES

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Date of Meeting: 24 November 2016 
REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 6 December 2016 
REPORT TO COUNCIL 
Date of Meeting: 13 December 2016 
Report of: Assistant Director Finance 
Title: OVERVIEW OF REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this is a 
key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key decisions. 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

 
1.1 To advise Members of the overall projected financial position of the HRA & General Fund 

Revenue Budgets for the 2016/17 financial year after six months and to seek approval for 
a number of supplementary budgets. 
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

 
 

It is recommended that Scrutiny Resources Committee and the Executive note the report 
and Council notes and approves (where applicable): 
 

2.1 The General Fund forecast financial position for the 2016/17 financial year; 
 

2.2 The HRA forecast financial position for 2016/17 financial year; 
 

2.3 The additional supplementary budgets listed in Appendix C; 
 

2.4 The outstanding Sundry Debt position as at September 2016; 
 

2.5 The creditors’ payments performance; 
 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 

3.1 
 

To formally note the Council’s projected financial position and to approve additional 
expenditure required during the financial year.  

4. What are the resource implications including non 
[...]
TINY COMMITTEE – CORPORATE 
    EXECUTIVE 
    COUNCIL 
DATE OF MEETING:  RESOURCES – 24 NOVEMBER 2016 
    EXECUTIVE – 6 DECEMBER 2016 
    COUNCIL – 13 DECEMBER 2016 
     
REPORT OF:   ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 
TITLE:    TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2016-17 – HALF YEAR UPDATE 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

To report on the current Treasury Management performance for the 2016-17 financial year 
and the position regarding investments and borrowings at 30 September 2016.  The report 
is a statutory requirement and is for information only with no key decisions required. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

That Scrutiny and Executive note the Treasury Management report in respect of the first six 
months of the 2016-17 financial year. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 It is a statutory requirement for the Council to publish regular reports on Treasury 

Management to Council.  This includes an annual Treasury Management Strategy and half 
yearly report and a year-end report as a minimum. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 
 The report is an update on the overall performance in respect of treasury management for 

the first six months of the 2016-17 financial year. Therefore, there are no financial or non 
financial resource implications. 

 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
  
 The significant improvement against budget will support not only the General Fund position, 

but also give a small boost to the HRA.  The Finance team will continue to identify 
opportunities for investing our surplus cash deposits. 

 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 

In February 2012 the Council adopted the updated CIPFA Treasury Management in the 
Public Services: Code of Practice, which requires the Council to report on its performance 
at the end of each financial year.  Adoption of the Code is required by regulations laid under 
the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
7. 
[...]
SET MANAGEMENT IR Aaa-mf - 0.41% 9.21 46.10

J.P.MORGAN ASSET MANAGEMENT LX Aaa-mf AAAmmf 0.40% 9.74 48.70

LEGAL & GENERAL INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT IR - AAAmmf 0.39% 26.88 134.40

DB ADVISORS (DEUTSCHE) IR Aaa-mf - 0.36% 8.00 40.00

Government Funds:

AVIVA INVESTORS GOV IR Aaa-mf - 1.19 23.80

BLACKROCK GOV IR Aaa-mf - 2.55 51.00

GOLDMAN SACHS ASSET MANAGEMENT GOV IR Aaa-mf AAAmmf 0.28 5.70

JP MORGAN ASSET MANAGEMENT GOV LX Aaa-mf AAAmmf 0.28 5.70

NORTHERN TRUST ASSET MANAGEMENT GOV IR - - 0.002 0.04

Page 46



 

 
REPORT TO: Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee – 24 November 2016   
   Executive – 6 December 2016 
   Council – 13 December 2016 
Report of: Corporate Manager Policy, Communications and Community 

Engagement 
Title:   Equality and Diversity Policy 

 
 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 

 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 

To seek approval for an Equality and Diversity policy. 
To  
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

That Scrutiny Corporate Services and Executive support, and Executive recommend 
to Council the adoption of the Equality and Diversity policy. 
 
That delegated authority be given to the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for 
Equality and Diversity, and Corporate Manager Legal & Human Resources for making 
any further amendments to the policy. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation:   
 
 The Equality and Diversity policy provides a clear framework for the council to meet its 

legislative duties.  
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources: 
 
 The policy will require a heightened awareness from staff in their day to day work to take 

account of equality considerations which may require additional time.  There may also be a 
requirement for training and awareness raising programmes to ensure all staff understand 
their responsibilities.  

  
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
 There are no additional financial implications contained within this report. It is assumed that 

any additional training required can be managed within the existing training budget. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
6.1 The Equality Act 2010 public sector equality duty comprises a general duty supported by 

specific duties. The general equality duty requires public authorities, in the exercise of their 
functions, to have due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act.  

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



 

 Foster good relations between people who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
those who do not. 

 
6.2 The Equality Act brought together and harmonised all previous nine main pieces of equality 

legislation covering service provision and employment, protecting individuals against 
discrimination.  

 
7.  Monitoring officer Comments 

 
This policy is necessary in order to assist the Council to comply with its legal obligations set 
out in the Equalities Act 2010.    

 
8. Report Details: 
 
8.1 Policy 
 
8.2 An Equality and Diversity Task and Finish group was set up in October 2015 with the 

following key aims:  

 To help shape and form the new Equality and Diversity Policy. 

 To review and raise the profile of the Equality Impact Assessment Forms in line with 
the new Policy. 

 To look at what staff training is needed and the best way of delivering that in line 
with the requirements of the Policy. 

 
8.3 For a number of years the council has had in place a Corporate Equality Policy Statement 

and a separate Equality in Employment Policy.  The first area of work that the Task and 
Finish Group identified was to bring these two documents together as a Corporate Equality 
and Diversity Policy, as a framework from which other work can develop. 
 

8.4 The policy has been consulted on with the Unions and internal stakeholders such as HR 
Business Partners.  Suggestions have either resulted in amendments to the draft policy or 
been incorporated into the supporting action plan (see 8.8). 
 

8.5 External consultation was carried out via Devon and Cornwall Police Equality Reference 
Group but no responses were received.  Although this is a disappointing result there are 
plenty of other opportunities to receive feedback from communities during the 
implementation of the policy and the document will be kept under regular review.   
 

8.6 Other areas identified by the Task group for future work include: 
 

 Identifying a Senior Management Equality Champion. 

 The council does not have a workforce strategy nor a comprehensive programme of 
staff engagement  

 At present the internal population is not reflecting the external population though it is 
acknowledged that this is because the council has not been recruiting.   

 There is a need to look at Equality and Diversity training and development for staff. 

 There is perception that there is a lack of understanding and therefore a lack of 
confidence within staff as to what the issues are in relation to Equality and Diversity and 
what is required of them. 

 
8.7 Implementation of the policy  

 
8.8 An action plan has been drawn up to support section 7 of the Equality and Diversity Policy 

‘Actions to ensure the council meets its duties’.  While all of these actions are necessary 
and many are linked to each other, there are some which may need to be prioritised over 
others, given the limited resources available.  The following priorities have been agreed 
with the Portfolio Holder for Communities and Neighbourhoods: 
 

Page 48



 

 Identify a senior management champion to lead the work – alongside a Portfolio Holder 
with responsibility for equality, this is considered to be essential to be able to progress 
work throughout the organisation. 
 
[...]

 Exeter Community Initiatives 

 CAB 

 Exeter Dementia Action Alliance 
 

4. Feedback from the consultation and identified impact 
The Draft Equality Policy was shared with The Police Local Reference Group 
for feedback and this did not prompt any identification of impacts (negative or 
positive).  Officers have reflected on this outcome and rather than delay the 
approval of the policy by then contacting the individual organisations listed 
above, it has been agreed to consult with them as part of the implementation 
of the policy.  This is likely to be a more meaningful and dynamic exercise, 
directly impacting on how the council conducts its business.  The policy itself 
and this document can then be updated accordingly.    
 
Negative impact  
 
No data at present.  
 
Positive impact  
 
No data at present. 
 
 

5. Actions to be taken as a result of the EqIA 
This section will cover actions that have been identified as a result of the 
consultation. 

 
 

6. Monitoring and review 
This section will cover the processes for monitoring and review once 
consultation has been completed but will include as a minimum the following.  
 
a. An annual review will be scheduled to establish whether or not there has 

been any disproportionate effect on any of the target groups 
b. Relevant monitoring processes will be devised to identify and assess the 

impact data to ensure an appropriate response. 
 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Exeter City Council - Health and Safety Policy. 2016 

1 | P a g e  

 

REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 6th DECEMBER 2016 
  
Report of:  Paul Barton, Principal Health and Safety Officer 

Office of the Assistant Director Environment  
Title: EXETER CITY COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY 
 
 
Is this a Key Decision? No 
 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? Executive  
 
 
1. What is the report about? 
The report details the Council’s organisation and arrangements in respect of its statutory duty 

under the Health and Safety at Work Act etc. 1974 and other supplementary legislation.  
The report is known as the Exeter City Council Health and Safety Policy.   

 
The Health and Safety Policy is reviewed every three years and is accompanied by a Health 

and Safety Policy Statement, which is also a legal requirement and must be displayed in 
all Council Buildings where the Council’s employees are stationed.  

 
There are minor changes to the Organisation and Arrangements, but no change to the Policy 

Statement other than to date it 2016. 
 
 

 
2. Recommendations: 
 

That the Council’s Executive ratify the Health and Safety Policy. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendations: 

To ensure the Council complies with its statutory duty under the Health and Safety at 
Work Act 1974 and supplementary supporting legislation.. 
 
  

4. What are the resource implications including non-financial resources: 
 Health and safety at work is equal to all other Council business. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
 There are no financial implications contained within this report. 
 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 

Failure to comply with the provisions of the Act could result in the Council being  
prosecuted for organisational failings under the Health and Safety ay Work Act 1974 and 
other supplementary supporting legislation.  Clearly this would be extremely undesirable 
both in terms of financial impact and more importantly loss of reputation.    

  

Page 65

Agenda Item 11



Exeter City Council - Health and Safety Policy. 2016 

2 | P a g e  

 

7.  Monitoring officer Comments: 
 No comments. 

 
8. Report Details: 

The report is attached at Appendix I 
 

 
9 What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and wellbeing; 

safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults, Economy safety and 
the environment? 
No impact on these groups. 
 

 
 
Paul Barton, Principal Health and Safety Officer 
Local Government (Access to Information)
[...]
e to time, be asked to assist other managers, towards achieving the 

Council’s goal of successful health and safety management. 

 

The ‘Key Partner’ Group will: 

 

 Prepare an annual health and safety action plan including detail of specific areas for 

review for reference in the Corporate Risk Register, in agreement with Directorate 

Management Teams 

 

 Receive and monitor reports from Units regarding progress in their health and safety, 

relevant risk management and insurance challenges. In particular in respect of high 

risk health and safety topics e.g. required annual tasks, risk assessments,  

 Receive and address health and safety, relevant risk management, insurance issues,   

 

Page 81



  

 

 Report to the Directorate Management Teams any health and safety and risk 

management issues considered to be possible Corporate Risk register entries. 

 

A list of current members is available from the Principal Health and Safety Officer on 

extension 5456. 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 82



 

REPORT TO   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CORPORATE 
Date of Meeting:  24 November 2016 
Report of:   Assistant Director Finance 
Title:    Budget Monitoring Report to 30 September 2016 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 

This report advises Members of any material differences to the revised budget in respect of 
Corporate Committee. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

That Members of Scrutiny Committee – Corporate note the content of this report in 
order to be satisfied that prudent steps are being taken to address the key areas of 
budgetary pressure highlighted in this report. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 Local authorities have a statutory duty to set and monitor their budgets during the year and 

to take any actions necessary because of potential overspending or potential shortfalls in 
income.  Members are therefore presented with a quarterly financial update in respect of 
C
[...]
for the unoccupied 
properties.  However if properties 
remain void for a long period, there is 
a risk that the income budget may not 
be achieved. 
 
In addition, if properties remain void 
for a long period the Non Domestic 
Rates liability falls on the council.    
 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee 
Date of Meeting: 24th November 2016 
Report of: Corporate Manager, Democratic & Civic Support 
Title: TWINNING ARRANGEMENTS 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Executive 
 
1.1 What is the report about? 
 
1.1 This report provides a review of the current twinning arrangements that the City 

Council has, as well as detailing future involvement in events of mutual benefit and 
how such involvement could have a wider benefit to the community. 
. 

1.2 It also uses this opportunity to review the International Cooperation Strategy, produced 
in 2004. 

 
2. Recommendations:  
 
 2.1.1 That the current twinning arrangements be noted;   
 
          2.1.2  That the involvement of the Council in future twinning initiatives be noted and 

endorsed as appropriate. 
 
 2.1.3 That the Council encourages other organisations within the City to be involved in 

twinning opportunities as and when they arise; 
 
         2.1.4 That the Corporate Manager, Democratic & Civic Support  
  reviews the International Cooperation Strategy  for consideration by the Executive for 

full Council approval. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1  The City has an active twinning community which is supported by annual grants, as 

well as inward and outward visits between Exeter and its four twin cities.   
 
3.2 However, the basis upon which such twinning agreements were developed, has 

changed considerably since they were first entered into, and it is felt appropriate that 
the Council reappraise its continuing support for them, so that the Council and other 
organisations w
[...]
ctives of the twinning – what would be the aim of the link? 

5. What sort of activity would be promoted?  Please explain why a formal 
twinning arrangement is appropriate rather than a one-off project, or series of 
time-limited, technical projects? 

6. Outcomes – what would this link achieve for Exeter City Council and the 
community of Exeter? 

7. Outcomes – what would this link achieve for the local authority and the 
community of the applicant town/city? 

8. How would the link be funded? 

9. What are the views of Exeter Twinning Circle and Exeter-Yaroslavl Twinning 
Association? 

10. How would the link be supported and resourced by a community-led twinning 
organisation in Exeter? 

11. Please include an official letter of support from the local authority of the 
applicant town/city and letters of support from those proposing the link 
(councillor, organisations, individuals schools, colleges etc.) 

 
 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 September 2016
	Capital Monitoring to 30 September 2016 - APPENDICES PDF

	8 Overview of the Revenue Budget 2016/17
	GF Overview September 16 - Appendix A
	GF Overview September 16 - Appendix B
	GF Overview September 16 - Appendix C

	9 Treasury Management -2016-17 Half Year Update
	Appendix 1 - 2016-17 Half Year Update

	10 Equality and Diversity Policy
	Equality and Diversity Policy FINAL November 2016
	Draft EqIA Report Equality and Diversity Policy v2

	11 Exeter City Council Health and Safety Policy
	12 Budget Monitoring Report to 30 September 2016
	Budget Monitoring Q2 - Corporate Services
	Corporate - Areas of Budgetary Risk - Appendix 2

	13 Twinning Arrangements
	ICS Scrutiny Report 28 Jan 2004
	int_coop_strategy_1




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Thursday 24 November 2016 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Sheldon (Chair) 
Councillors Warwick, Ashwood, Baldwin, Hannan, Harvey, Musgrave and Robson 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Holland and Lamb 

 
In attendance 
 
Councillor Edwards - Leader 

 
Also present: 
 
Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support, Principal 
Accountant (PM), Principal Health and Safety Officer, Policy Officer (MP-J) and Democratic 
Services Manager (Committees) 

 
 

21   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 29 September 2016 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct. 
 
 

22   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

No declarations of disclosable interest were made. 
 
 

23   CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

The Principal Accountant (PM) presented the report of the current position in 
respect of the Council’s revised annual capital programme and to advise Members 
of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years. 
 
The Principal Accountant advised Members that, during the first six months of the 
year the Council spent £4.063 million of the programme, the schemes to be 
deferred included Energy Saving Projects of £1,644,500 and LAINGS 
refurbishments of £1 million. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the revision in respect of the annual 
Capital Programme to reflect the reported variations detailed in paragraphs 8.4 and 
8.5 of the report, and the additions to the Capital Programme detailed in 8.6 of the 
report and recommend its approval by Council. 
  
 
 
 
 



24   OVERVIEW OF THE REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 
 

The Principal Accountant (PM) presented the report to advise Members of the 
overall projected financial position of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and 
General Fund Revenue Budgets for the 2016/17 financial year after six months and 
to seek approval for a number of supplementary budgets.  
 
The Principal Accountant advised Members that the General Fund had an 
overspend of £201,245 and the HRA an underspend of £339,878, the balance of 
the General Fund as at 31 March 2017 was projected to be £3,432,702, the 
minimum requirement for the General Fund working balance approved by Council in 
February 2016 was £3 million. 
 
In response to Member’s questions, the Deputy Chief Executive stated that whilst 
there was still uncertainly regarding the retention of Business Rates the Council 
would work towards increasing its reserves in the long term. It was important that 
the City continued to grow as this would generate income for the Council in the 
medium to long term. 
  
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report and request and Executive 
note and Council approves the following:- 
 
(1) General Fund forecast financial position for the 2016/17 financial year; 
 
(2) the HRA forecast financial position for 2016/17 financial year; 
 
(3) the additional supplementary budgets listed in Appendix C; 
 
(4) the outstanding Sundry Debt position as at September 2016; and  
 
(5) the creditors’ payments performance. 
 

25   TREASURY MANAGEMENT -2016-17 HALF YEAR UPDATE 
 

The Principal Accountant (PM) presented the report on the current Treasury 
Management performance for the 2016/17 financial year, and the position regarding 
investments and borrowings at 30 September 2016.  The report was a statutory 
requirement and was for information only with no key decisions required. 
 
The Principal Accountant advised Members of the Net Interest Position with regards 
to investments and borrowing. An investment of £3 million had been made in 
CCLA’s Local Authorities Mutual Investment Trust (LAMIT) Property Fund the yield 
on this investment was 4.9%, this was a long term investment commitment.  
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the Treasury Management report for 
2016/17 financial year and recommended approval by Executive and Council. 
 

26   EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY POLICY 
 

The Policy Officer (M P-J) presented the report which sought approval of the 
Equality and Diversity policy. 
 
Members were advised that an Equality and Diversity Task and Finish group had 
been set up with the key aims to help shape and form the new Equality and 
Diversity Policy; review and raise the profile of the Equality Impact Assessment in 
line with the new policy; and to look at what staff training was required and the best 



way of delivering that. The next step would be to develop a detailed implementation 
plan.   
 
Members thanked officers for their work on the policy. 
  
In response to Member’s questions, the Policy Officer stated that the policy would 
be kept under regular review and that feedback from communities during 
implementation would be incorporated into the policy. The policy would apply to 
Contractors and training and awareness for existing contractors would be 
incorporated into the implementation plan. 
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report and requested Executive 
notes and Council note, and approves:- 
 
(1) the adoption of the Equality and Diversity policy; and  
 
(2) that delegated authority be given to the Portfolio Holder with responsibility 

for Equality and Diversity, and Corporate Manager Legal Services and 
Human Resources for making any further amendments to the policy, and the 
Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 
27   EXETER CITY COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY 

 
The Principal Health and Safety Officer presented the report advising Members of 
the Council’s organisation and arrangements in respect of its statutory duty under 
the Health and Safety at Work Act etc. 1974 and other supplementary legislation.  
The Health and Safety Policy was reviewed every three years and was 
accompanied by a Health and Safety Policy Statement. Members were advised of 
the minor changes policy and that there was no change to the Policy Statement 
other than to date it 2016. 
 
Members welcomed this updated policy.  
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report and request Executive 
notes, and Council notes and approves the Health and Safety Policy. 
 

28   BUDGET MONITORING REPORT TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

The Principal Accountant (PM) presented the report advising Members of any 
material differences to the revised budget in respect of Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
Members were advised that the current forecast suggested a net expenditure 
decrease for this committee from the revised budget of £60,060 and of the area of 
budgetary risk which was revenue in Estate Services. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Deputy Chief Executive clarified the 
position with regards to the Council’s procurement budget and that the current 
restructure was being undertaken in accordance with the Council’s Organisational 
Change Policy. 
   
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 
 

29   TWINNING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

The Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support presented the report 
providing a review of the current twinning arrangements that the City Council had, 



as well as detailing future involvement in events of mutual benefit and how such 
involvement could have a wider benefit to the community. The recommendation 
included the review of the International Cooperation Strategy which would be 
brought back to this Committee and Executive for Council to approve.  
 
Members discussed the need to ensure that the Council’s twin cities supported the 
wider community and how the Strategy could reflect this, the need for signage 
around the City which recognised the City’s twin cities, and how Brexit could affect 
the city’s links with the European twin cities.  
 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.10 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 


